

**No. 12-57048**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Ninth Circuit**

---

FOX BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC., TWENTIETH CENTURY  
FOX FILM CORP., AND FOX TELEVISION HOLDINGS

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DISH NETWORK L.L.C. AND DISH NETWORK CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Central District of California  
No. 12-cv-04529-DMG (SHx), Hon. Dolly M. Gee

---

**BRIEF OF LAW SCHOLARS AND PROFESSORS AS *AMICI***  
***CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES BRIEF**

---

**SAMUELSON LAW,  
TECHNOLOGY & PUBLIC  
POLICY CLINIC**

Jason Schultz (CA #212600)

[jschultz@law.berkeley.edu](mailto:jschultz@law.berkeley.edu)

University of California, Berkeley,

School of Law

396 Simon Hall

Berkeley, California 94720

Telephone: 510-642-6332

Facsimile: 510-643-4625

January 24, 2013

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
II. Summary of Argument.....	1
III. Argument.....	3
A. Fair Use Evolves as Technology Evolves.....	4
B. <i>Sony</i> Forecloses The Argument That Hopper Users Directly Infringe Fox’s Copyrights.....	7
C. The District Court’s Fair Use Analysis Led To The Erroneous Conclusion That Dish Directly Infringed Fox’s Copyrights By Making Quality Assurance Copies.....	13
(i) Copying For the Purpose of Understanding or Accessing Nonprotected Information About a Work Has Long Been Found to be “Transformative” or Otherwise In Line With the Purposes of Copyright Law.....	15
(ii) Cases Beyond <i>Sega</i> and <i>Connectix</i> Also Support a Finding that the AutoHop QA Copies are a Fair Use.....	21
(1) Purpose and Character of the Use.....	21
(2) Nature of the Copyrighted Work.....	24
(3) Amount and Substantiality of the Portion Used.....	24
(4) Effect on the Potential Market for the Copyrighted Work.....	25
D. Conclusion.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 14, 18, 22
<i>Agee v. Paramount Communications, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Hathitrust</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 4808939 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2012) .....	14, 18, 23, 24, 27
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12, 27
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Claire’s Boutiques, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1482 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	18, 25
<i>Castle Rock Enter., Inc. v. Carol Publ’g Grp</i> , 150 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	15, 17
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	23
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Monge v. Maya Magazines, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Basketball Assoc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	17, 23
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 14, 22, 25, 27
<i>Reyher v. Children’s Television Workshop</i> , 533 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	23
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28
<i>Sofa Enter., Inc. v. Dodgers Prods., Inc.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 898 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	13
<i>Sony Computer Enter., Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 14, 20, 21
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. University City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
.....	13, 17, 26, 27, 28
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	8
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>BOOKS AND ARTICLES</b>	
1999. Jimmy Schaeffler, <i>Digital Video Recorders: DVRs Changing TV and Advertising Forever</i> 17 (2009) .....	6
Matthew Sag, <i>Orphan Works as a Grist for the Data Mill</i> , Berkeley Tech. L.J.....	17
<b>INTERNET</b>	
<i>EvolutionZona.com</i> , <a href="http://www.evolutionzona.com/evolution-of/videocassette-recorders.php">www.evolutionzona.com/evolution-of/videocassette-recorders.php</a> (last visited Jan. 23, 2013) .....	4
<a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2038889">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2038889</a> .....	17
<a href="http://www.amazon.com/gp/reader/024081116X/?tag=ebooksshare0c-20">http://www.amazon.com/gp/reader/024081116X/?tag=ebooksshare0c-20</a> .....	6
<a href="http://www.beembee.com/2010/videocassette-recorder-history">www.beembee.com/2010/videocassette-recorder-history</a> .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rule 29(c)(5) .....	1
